

No. 24-1759

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Triumph Foods, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Andrea Joy Campbell, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for Massachusetts, No. 1:23-cv-11671-WGY

**BRIEF OF IOWA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
LOUISIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

September 27, 2024

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Iowa Attorney General's Office
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION & INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Question 3 Sets of the Stage for States’ Racing to the Bottom.	4
II. Question 3 Will Harm Agricultural States and Consumers. ...	9
III. Question 3 Violates the Constitution.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Maryland,
 12 Wheat. 419 (1827)..... 16

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,
 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... 16

Carroll v. Lanza,
 349 U.S. 408 (1955)..... 17

Comptroller of Treasury of Md. V. Wynne,
 575 U.S. 542 (2015)..... 16

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
 481 U.S. 69 (1987) 10

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... 4, 9, 13

Woodruff v. Parham,
 75 U.S. 123 (1869) 16

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 129 App., § 1–5..... 2, 18

Other Authorities

2020 Iowa Pork Industry Report (May 2020)..... 3, 11

Barry K. Goodwin, *California’s Proposition 12 and its Impacts on the
 Pork Industry* (May 13, 2021)..... 5

Brian Deese, *Addressing Concentration in the Meat-Processing Industry
 to Lower Food Prices for American Families*, The White House (Sept. 8,
 2021)..... 7

Chris Lisinski, *New Mass. Law on Pork Sales Takes Effect This Month*
 (Aug. 8, 2023), NBCBOSTON 11

Elizabeth R. Rumley, *States’ Farm Animal Confinement Statutes*, Nat’l
 Agric. Law Ctr. 18

*Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional
 Foundations of Choice of Law*,
 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992) 17

Erica Shaffer, *Rabobank: California’s Prop 12 a Call to Lead on Animal*

Welfare, Meat+Poultry (2021) 4
Jennifer Shike, *Here’s a Look at Pork Price Spreads*, PORK BUSINESS
(May 15, 2023) 7
Robert G. Natelson, *What the Constitution Means by “Duties, Imposts,
and Excises”—and “Taxes” (Direct or Otherwise)*, 66 Case W. Rev. 297,
320 (2015) 16
State Extraterritorial Powers Reconsidered, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1133
(2010) 17
The Editorial Board, *Massachusetts Want Your Bacon*, WALL STREET
JOURNAL, (Aug. 10,2022) 7
